CS4‐Cork  1.09 × 10−1  1.88 × 10−2  17  2.02 × 10−1  3.70 × 10−2  18

CS5‐Rockwool  9.65 × 10−2  2.10 × 10−2  22  1.86 × 10−1  3.68 × 10−2  20

Table A15. Percentage differences between the impact of the overall life cycle computed by considering the mean values obtained in simulation group 1 (EPD) and

mean values from simulation group 2 (ecoinvent). Simulation group 2 is taken as reference; then, negative values mean ecoinvent impacts higher than EPD ones.

System ID‐Name  GWP100   AP   EP

  Gas  HP  Gas  HP  Gas  HP

CS1‐EPS  −1.36%  −1.40%  −5.11%  −4.62%  −9.43%  −3.87%

CS2‐CaSi  −6.21%  −6.34%  −29.96%  −27.99%  −32.96%  −21.36%

CS3‐AAC  −6.32%  −6.49%  −17.66%  −16.21%  −10.65%  −7.96%

CS4‐Cork  −10.28%  −10.55%  −2.36%  −2.17%  4.75%  2.55%

CS5‐Rockwool  −2.49%  −2.55%  −7.71%  −7.05%  −8.12%  −4.22%

Table A16. Percentage differences between the impact of the overall life cycle computed on mean values obtained for the “gas boiler” and “heat pump” scenarios.

“Gas boiler” scenario is taken as reference, then negative values mean that the “Gas boiler” scenario related impacts are higher than “heat pump” ones.

System ID‐Name  Simulation Group 1  Simulation Group 2

  GWP  AP  EP  Gas  AP  EP

CS1‐EPS  −3%  11%  159%  −3%  11%  144%

CS2‐CaSi  −2%  10%  80%  −2%  7%  55%

CS3‐AAC  −3%  11%  38%  −3%  9%  34%

CS4‐Cork  −3%  9%  82%  −3%  9%  85%

CS5‐Rockwool  −3%  10%  101%  −3%  9%  93%

Sustainability 2020, 12, 1535  32  of  34

References

1.   Grytli, E.; Kværness, L.; Rokseth, L.S.; Ygre, K.F. The impact of energy improvement measures on heritage

buildings. J. Archit. Conserv. 2012, 18, 89–106.

2.   EU  Commission  Energy  performance  of  buildings  Available  online:

https://ec.europa.eu/energy/en/topics/energy‐efficiency/energy‐performance‐of‐buildings (accessed on Jul

19, 2019).

3.   European Commission  ‐ Ad‐hoc  Industrial Advisory Group Energy‐efficient buildings PPP  ‐ Multi‐annual

Roadmap and Longer Term Strategy; Publications Office of the European Union: Luxembourg, Belgium, 2010;

ISBN 978‐92‐79‐15228‐3.

4.   Kolaitis,  D.I.;  Malliotakis,  E.;  Kontogeorgos,  D.A.;  Mandilaras,  I.;  Katsourinis,  D.I.;  Founti,  M.A.

Comparative assessment of internal and external thermal insulation systems for energy efficient retrofitting

of residential buildings. Energy Build. 2013, 64, 123–131.

5.   Vereecken, E.; Van Gelder, L.; Janssen, H.; Roels, S. Interior insulation for wall retrofitting ‐ A probabilistic

analysis of energy savings and hygrothermal risks. Energy Build. 2015, 89, 231–244.

6.   RIBuild  RIBuild  ‐  Robust  Internal  Thermal  Insulation  of  Historic  Buildings  Available  online:

https://ribuild.eu/ (accessed on Mar 14, 2019).

7.   Jelle, B.P. Traditional,  state‐of‐the‐art  and  future  thermal  building  insulation materials  and  solutions  ‐

Properties, requirements and possibilities. Energy Build. 2011, 43, 2549–2563.

8.   Schiavoni, S.; D׳Alessandro, F.; Bianchi, F.; Asdrubali, F.  Insulation materials  for  the building sector: A

review and comparative analysis. Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev. 2016, 62, 988–1011.

9.   Vereecken, E. Hygrothermal Analysis of Interior Insulation for renovation projects, KU Leuven, 2013.

10.   Baldoni, E.; Coderoni,  S.; D’Orazio, M.; Di Giuseppe, E.; Esposti, R. The  role  of  economic  and  policy

variables in energy‐efficient retrofitting assessment. A stochastic Life Cycle Costing methodology. Energy

Policy 2019, 129, 1207–1219.

11.   Di Giuseppe, E.; Maracchini, G.; Gianangeli, A.; Bernardini, G.; D’Orazio, M. Internal Insulation of Historic

Buildings: A Stochastic Approach  to Life Cycle Costing Within RIBuild EU Project.  In Sustainability  in

Energy and Buildings; 2020; pp. 349–359 ISBN 978‐981‐32‐9868‐2.